

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE TELECOMMUNICATIONS
ASSOCIATION, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

LETITIA A. JAMES, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW YORK,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
The Watergate, Suite 500
600 New Hampshire Avenue,
N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2000
*Counsel for Petitioner
ACA Connects – America’s
Communications Association*

October 30, 2024

SCOTT H. ANGSTREICH
Counsel of Record
ALEX A. PARKINSON
ABIGAIL E. DEHART
DAREN G. ZHANG
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(sangstreich@kellogghansen.com)
*Counsel for Petitioners
New York State Telecommunica-
tions Association, Inc., CTIA –
The Wireless Association,
NTCA – The Rural Broadband
Association, and USTelecom –
The Broadband Association*

(Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover)

JARED P. MARX
HWG, LLP
1919 M Street, N.W.
8th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 730-1328
*Counsel for Petitioner
Satellite Broadcasting and
Communications Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| RULE 29.6 STATEMENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S DECISION IS THE CASE FOR RESOLVING THIS ISSUE..... | 2 |
| II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S DECISION RAISES ISSUES OF PROFOUND NATIONAL IMPORTANCE..... | 4 |
| III. THE SECOND CIRCUIT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT STATES CAN REGULATE RETAIL BROADBAND RATES..... | 6 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|-------|
| CASES | |
| <i>ACA Connects v. Bonta</i> , 24 F.4th 1233 (9th Cir. 2022)..... | 3 |
| <i>ACA Connects v. Frey</i> , 471 F. Supp. 3d 318 (D. Me. 2020) | 3 |
| <i>Allen B. Dumont Lab’ys v. Carroll</i> , 184 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1950) | 7 |
| <i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999) | 9 |
| <i>Bastien v. AT&T Wireless Servs., Inc.</i> , 205 F.3d 983 (7th Cir. 2000)..... | 8 |
| <i>California v. FCC</i> , 39 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 1994) | 10 |
| <i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984) | 11 |
| <i>CCIA v. FCC</i> , 693 F.2d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1982) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Cellco P’ship v. FCC</i> , 700 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... | 9 |
| <i>Griffith v. Connecticut</i> , 218 U.S. 563 (1910) | 6 |
| <i>Head v. New Mexico Bd. of Exam’rs in Optometry</i> , 374 U.S. 424 (1963)..... | 7 |
| <i>Howard v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 208 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2000)..... | 10 |
| <i>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995) | 11 |
| <i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986) | 6 |
| <i>Minnesota Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 483 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2007)..... | 9 |
| <i>Mozilla Corp. v. FCC</i> , 940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019) | 3 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Nebbia v. New York</i> , 291 U.S. 502 (1934) | 6 |
| <i>O’Gorman & Young, Inc. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 251 (1931) | 6 |
| <i>Postal Tel.-Cable Co. v. Warren-Godwin Lumber Co.</i> , 251 U.S. 27 (1919) | 8 |
| <i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988) | 7 |
| <i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)..... | 7 |
| <i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) | 11 |
| <i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp. v. State Oil & Gas Bd. of Mississippi</i> , 474 U.S. 409 (1986) | 7 |
| <i>TV Pix, Inc. v. Taylor</i> , 304 F. Supp. 459 (D. Nev. 1968), <i>aff’d mem.</i> , 396 U.S. 556 (1970)..... | 3 |
| <i>USTelecom v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016) | 10 |
| <i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014) | 9 |
| <i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) | 6 |

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

| | |
|--|---------|
| 2015 Broadband Progress Report, <i>Inquiry Concerning the Deployment of Advanced Telecommunications Capability to All Americans in a Reasonable and Timely Fashion</i> , 30 FCC Rcd 1375 (2015)..... | 8-9 |
| Declaratory Ruling, Order, Report and Order, and Order on Reconsideration, <i>Safeguarding and Securing the Open Internet</i> , WC Docket Nos. 23-230 & 17-108, FCC 24-52 (rel. May 7, 2024) (“2024 Order”), https://bit.ly/4aexF00 | 2, 4, 5 |

| | |
|---|-------|
| Declaratory Ruling, Report and Order, and Order, <i>Restoring Internet Freedom</i> , 33 FCC Rcd 311 (2018) (“ <i>2018 Order</i> ”) | 10-11 |
| Report and Order on Remand, Declaratory Ruling, and Order, <i>Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet</i> , 30 FCC Rcd 5601 (2015) (“ <i>2015 Order</i> ”) | 5 |

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

| | |
|---|----------------|
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 (Commerce Clause) | 7 |
| Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i> | 1, 3, 4, 7, 11 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 152 | 6, 7 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 152(b) | 8 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 153(51) | 9, 10 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 332 | 7, 8 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(3)(A) | 8 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 414 | 8 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 1702(h)(4)(B) | 5 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 1702(h)(b)(D) | 5 |
| Interstate Commerce Act, ch. 104, § 22, 24 Stat. 379, 387 (1887) | 8 |
| Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 | 9, 10 |
| § 601(c)(1), <i>reprinted in</i> 47 U.S.C. § 152 note | 10 |
| § 706, 47 U.S.C. § 1302 | 8, 9 |
| § 706(a), 47 U.S.C. § 1302(a) | 8, 9 |
| Affordable Broadband Act, N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 399-zzzzz | 1, 4, 5, 6, 9 |

OTHER MATERIALS

Oral Arg. Calendar, https://www.ca6.uscourts.gov/sites/ca6/files/documents/oral_argument_calendars/10282024_arg.pdf 2
